### Question 1

The pediatric clinic has set a goal that 95 or more of the children attending the clinic will be fully immunized. To reach this goal, clinic nurses will teach the families that:

- 1. The benefits of immunizations outweigh the risks of communicable diseases.
- 2. Immunizations should be completed by the time the child starts school.
- 3. Once a child receives a vaccination, that individual has lifelong immunity against that disease.
- 4. Vaccinations are 100 safe.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1445331

### Question 2

A client states that her water broke 2 hours ago. What findings should the nurse identify as indications of normal labor? Select all that apply.

- 1. Protein of +1 in urine
- 2. Maternal pulse of 160
- 3. Blood pressure of 120/80
- 4. Odorless, clear fluid on underwear
- 5. Fetal heart rate (FHR) of 130 with average variability

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1449806

### Question 3

The parents of a 2-year-old girl inquire about information to help their child transition to bed each night. Which response by the nurse is appropriate?

- 1. Let the child cry self to sleep a few nights to adjust to the transition.
- 2. Play a favorite video at bedtime on a television in the child's room to enhance relaxation.
- 3. Read a book to the child just before bedtime each night.
- 4. Let the child fall asleep while playing and then put the child in bed.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1449226

#### Question 4

A woman of Korean descent has just given birth to a son. Her partner wishes to give her sips of hot broth from a thermos he brought from home. The patient has refused your offer of ice chips or other cold drinks. The nurse should:

- 1. Explain to the patient that she can have the broth if she will also drink cold water or juice.
- 2. Encourage the partner to feed the patient sips of broth. Ask if the patient would like you to bring her some warm water to drink as well.
- 3. Explain to the couple that food can't be brought from home but that the nurse will make hot broth for the patient.
- 4. Encourage the patient to have the broth after the nurse takes it to the kitchen and boils it first.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1452633

### Question 5

A client is recovering from general anesthesia after an emergency cesarean birth. What actions should the nurse take when providing care to this client? Select all that apply.

- 1. Position on the left side.
- 2. Observe urine for hematuria.
- 3. Assess level of anesthesia every 15 minutes.
- 4. Evaluate perineal pad every 15 minutes for 1 hour.
- 5. Gently palpate the fundus with vital signs assessment.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1449404

#### **Question 6**

Which parental statement indicates to the nurse accurate understanding regarding the care of their child with tinea capitis (ringworm of the scalp)?

- 1. We will give the griseofulvin with milk or peanut butter.
- 2. We're glad ringworm isn't transmitted from person to person.
- 3. Once the lesion is gone, we can stop the griseofulvin.
- 4. Well, at least we don't have to worry about the family cat getting the ringworm.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1448815

#### Question 7

The pediatric nurse is working as a first responder within the community after a tornado. Which nursing actions are appropriate? Select all that apply.

- 1. Providing first aid to the walking wounded
- 2. Assessing for panic reactions
- 3. Allowing a child to leave the scene unaccompanied by an adult
- 4. Administering immunizations
- 5. Discussing the situation with the local media

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1426040

### Question 8

The nurse is teaching a class for new parents. Which statement indicates that additional information is needed?

- 1. Car seats are installed the same way in different models of cars. Our friends can show us how to install it.
- 2. Genitals of babies look swollen and enlarged at birth as a result of the hormones in the mother's circulation.
- 3. We can call the nurse help line any time of day or night if we have questions about our baby after we get home.
- 4. Baby girls sometimes have a little bloody mucus in their diapers as a reaction to the high estrogen level in the mother.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1449234

### **Question 9**

The student nurse is performing Leopold maneuvers on a client in labor. For which action should the staff nurse intervene?

- 1. After determining where the back is located, the cervix is assessed.
- 2. The upper portion of the uterus is palpated, and then the middle section.
- 3. Following voiding, the client's abdomen is palpated from top to bottom.
- 4. The client is assisted into the supine position, and the position of the fetus is assessed.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1426597

### **Question 10**

Which assessment finding for a 4-month-old infant would require further action by the nurse?

- 1. The posterior fontanel is open.
- 2. The infant has good head control when held upright.
- 3. The infant is able to roll only from abdomen to back.
- 4. The anterior fontanel is open and soft.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1426296

## **Question 11**

A child had an appendectomy and was discharged home at 48 hours postoperative. A week later, the child is readmitted for delayed wound healing.

Which causes of delayed wound healing will the nurse review prior to assessing the child? Select all that apply. 1. Infection

- 2. Predisposing chronic condition, such as diabetes
- 3. Hypervolemia
- 4. Inadequate nutrition
- 5. Hypoxemia

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1448818

## **Question 12**

The nurse is taking care of a postoperative school-age child. The child's mother requests that the child not receive narcotics because she is afraid the child will become addicted.

The nurse should explain that children who do not receive adequate pain control will be at risk for which complication? 1. Respiratory

- 2. Urinary
- 3. Cardiac
- 4. Bowel

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1448953

# **Question 13**

While assessing a 10-month-old infant, the nurse notices that the sclerae have a yellowish tint. Which organ system would require more in-depth

## Maternal & Child Nursing Care - 1106 Total Questions - Biology-Forums.com

assessment based on this finding?

- 1. Hepatic
- 2. Cardiac
- 3. Genitourinary
- 4. Respiratory

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1426153

# **Question 14**

The nurse is preparing a presentation on the menstrual cycle for a group of high school students. Which statement should the nurse include in this presentation?

- 1. The menstrual cycle has five distinct phases that occur during the month.
- 2. One hormone controls the phases of the menstrual cycle.
- 3. The secretory phase occurs when a woman is most fertile.
- 4. Menstrual cycle phases vary in order from one woman to another.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1431859

## **Question 15**

The nurse is preparing teaching for the parents of a newborn with a newly placed ventriculoperitoneal shunt. What should the nurse include in this teaching? (Select all that apply.)

- A) Restrict the intake of fruit, vegetables, and fluid.
- B) Expect to have the shunt replaced as the child grows.
- C) Examine the site every day for signs of swelling or redness.
- D) Notify the health care provider if the child develops a fever.
- E) Observe the child for signs of increased intracranial pressure.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1438186

## **Question 16**

A mother who is bottlefeeding her newborn is discharged 48 hours postdelivery. When should the nurse schedule the first office visit for the newborn with the pediatrician?

- 1. Within 5 days of discharge
- 2. Within 7 days of discharge
- 3. Within 2 weeks of discharge
- 4. Within 3 weeks of discharge

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1449300

### **Question 17**

The nurse is administering packed red blood cells to a child with sickle cell disease (SCD). The nurse is monitoring for a transfusion reaction and knows it is most likely to occur during which time frame?

- 1. Six hours after the transfusion is given
- 2. Within the first 20 minutes of administration of the transfusion
- 3. At the end of the administration of the transfusion
- 4. Never; children with SCD do not have reactions.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1453129

### **Question 18**

The parents have requested to be present during their child's procedure. How should the nurse plan for this request?

- 1. Explain in detail, using medical terms, what will occur.
- 2. Explain to the family that it is not permitted for family members to be present.
- 3. Prepare family members for what they should anticipate and what is expected of them.
- 4. Prepare the family to speak with the physician.

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1445972

## **Question 19**

A patient in the intensive care unit has been receiving treatment for several weeks following complications from cardiac surgery. The nurse knows that

# Maternal & Child Nursing Care - 1106 Total Questions - Biology-Forums.com

this long course of treatment creates an increased risk of ICU-acquired weakness.

What prevention measure should be instituted to mitigate this risk?

- A) Involve the patient in decisions surrounding his care and rehabilitation.
- B) Teach the patient about the consequences of prolonged immobility.
- C) Maintain the patient's blood glucose levels within normal range.
- D) Wean the patient from his ventilator as soon as possible.[br][br][b][color=salmon]Question 2[/color][/b][br][br]A patient is being admitted to the intensive care unit with multiple trauma, and the nurse is reviewing and implementing the admission orders, which include the insertion of an indwelling urinary catheter.

Which nursing diagnosis is a consequence of this intervention?

- A) Risk for Excess Fluid Volume
- B) Risk for Infection
- C) Risk for Acute Urinary Retention
- D) Risk for Dysfunction Gastrointestinal Motility[br][br][br][color=salmon]Question 3[/color][/b][br][br][br]In recent days, a female patient on the critical care unit has developed diarrhea and has begun to experience skin breakdown in her perineal area. How should the nurse first respond to this development?
- A) Attempt to identify the specific causes of the patient's diarrhea.
- B) Advocate for a change in the patient's diet orders.
- C) Ask the primary care provider to prescribe loperamide as needed.
- D) Obtain an order for a rectal tube.[br][br][br][b][color=salmon]Question 4[/color][/b][br][br]Total parenteral nutrition (TPN) has been ordered for a patient who is recovering from burns in the intensive care unit. The patient currently has a peripheral intravenous (IV) line as well as a central venous catheter.

The nurse should reiterate in the patient's care plan the importance of administering TPN in a central line because:

- A) Central lines are more durable than peripheral IV lines.
- B) Infiltration of a peripheral IV that is being used to deliver TPN can result in tissue necrosis.
- C) The high osmolarity of TPN requires administration into a large volume of blood.
- D) TPN must be infused at an hourly rate that exceeds the capacity of a peripheral IV.[br][br][br][br][bo][color=salmon]Question 5[/color][/b][br][br]In order to meet her nutritional needs while being treated for a traumatic brain injury, a patient in the intensive care unit has had a percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG) tube placed.

What nursing responsibility related to this intervention should the nurse prioritize?

- A) Teaching the patient's family to manage the PEG tube and the patient's feedings
- B) Administering a hypertonic solution between feedings
- C) Aspirating gastric contents 15 minutes after each feeding
- D) Confirming tube placement on a regular basis[br][br][b][color=salmon]Question 6[/color][/b][br][br]An intensive care nurse recognizes that there are numerous factors that contribute to a risk of unstable blood glucose levels in the acutely ill patient.

When planning care for patients in the ICU, what goal for blood glucose levels is appropriate for the majority of patients?

- A) 80 to 110 mg/dL
- B) 95 to 115 mg/dL
- C) 105 to 130 mg/dL
- D) 120 to 145 mg/dL[br][br][br][color=salmon]Question 7[/color][/b][br][br]An older adult patient has been admitted to the intensive care unit with urosepsis. As a consequence of this infection, the patient is experiencing low levels of cortisol.

What seguela of low cortisol should the nurse anticipate when planning this patient's care?

- A) Low body temperature
- B) Confusion
- C) Hypertension
- D) Increased intracranial pressure

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1713163

## Question 20

The nurse is teaching a pregnant client about fetal circulation. Which is the correct sequence of blood flow that indicates the pregnant client understands the information presented?

- 1. Ductus arteriosus
- 2. Ductus venosus
- 3. Foramen ovale

Answer: https://biology-forums.com/index.php?topic=1425789